costs relate to ongoing capital expenditures; however, amortization expense associated with acquired intangible assets,

such as customer relationships, software, tradenames and non-compete agreements are not representative of ongoing

capital expenditures, but have a continuing effect on our reported results. Non-GAAP financial measures of operating

adjusted net income from continuing operations and operating adjusted net income from continuing operations per share, in

the opinion of the company, provide comparability to other companies that may not have incurred these types of non-cash

expenses or that report a similar measure. In addition, net income and net income per share have been adjusted for certain

other charges, as seen in the following reconciliation.

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, operating adjusted net income from continuing operations and operating adjusted net income

from continuing operations per share have limitations as analytical tools, and should not be considered in isolation, or as a

substitute for analysis of the results as reported under GAAP. These measures may not be comparable to similarly titled

measures reported by other companies.

18

Q1 2020 Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
($ in millions)

Three Months ended March 31, 2020

ADESA AFC Corporate Consolidated

Net income (loss) from continuing

operations
$24.1 $24.6 ($45.9) $2.8

Add back:

Income taxes 8.8 8.1 (14.9) 2.0

Interest expense, net of interest income 0.6 13.5 23.1 37.2

Depreciation and amortization 39.1 2.7 5.9 47.7

Intercompany interest
(1.0) (0.8) (1.8) -

EBITDA $71.6 $48.1 ($30.0) $89.7

Intercompany charges 1.7 - (1.7) -

Non-cash stock-based compensation 2.1 0.4 2.8 5.3

Acquisition related costs 1.2 - 0.2 1.4

Securitization interest - (11.4) - (11.4)

Loss on asset sales 0.5 - - 0.5

Severance 1.3 - 0.5 1.8

Foreign currency (gains)/losses 1.8 - (1.4) 0.4

Other 0.2 - 0.7 0.9

Total Addbacks
8.8 (11.0) 1.1 (1.1)

Adjusted EBITDA $80.4 $37.1 ($28.9) $88.6

Revenue $567.0 $78.5 – $645.5

Adjusted EBITDA % margin 14.2% 47.3% 13.7%

19

Q1 2019 Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
($ in millions)

Three Months ended March 31, 2019

ADESA AFC Corporate Consolidated

Net income (loss) from continuing

operations
$42.4 $30.5 ($57.6) $15.3

Add back:

Income taxes 15.9 10.8 (20.2) 6.5

Interest expense, net of interest income 0.4 16.9 38.6 55.9

Depreciation and amortization 35.0 2.4 6.9 44.3

Intercompany interest
7.1 (1.2) (5.9) -

EBITDA $100.8 $59.4 ($38.2) $122.0

Intercompany charges 3.2 - (3.2) -

Non-cash stock-based compensation 2.4 0.5 3.7 6.6

Acquisition related costs 1.6 - 2.3 3.9

Securitization interest - (14.8) - (14.8)

Loss on asset sales 0.5 - - 0.5

Severance 2.7 - 1.0 3.7

Foreign currency gains (0.6) - - (0.6)

IAA allocated costs - - 1.4 1.4

Other 0.2 - - 0.2

Total Addbacks
10.0 (14.3) 5.2 0.9

Adjusted EBITDA $110.8 $45.1 ($33.0) $122.9

Revenue $599.7 $89.9 – $689.6

Adjusted EBITDA % margin 18.5% 50.2% 17.8%

20

(1) The effective tax rate at the end of each period presented was used to determine the amount of income tax on the adjustments to net income.

Operating Adjusted Net Income from Continuing
Operations per Share Reconciliation

($ in millions, except per share amounts), (unaudited) Three Months ended

March 31,

2020 2019

Net income $2.8 $77.8

Less: Income from discontinued operations - (62.5)

Net income from continuing operations $2.8 $15.3

Acquired amortization expense 14.3 14.6

IAA allocated costs - 1.4

Income taxes (1) (6.0) (4.8)